



Team Code - 1892

---

**XVIII K.K. LUTHRA MEMORIAL MOOT COURT, 2022**

---

*Before*  
**Hon'ble High Court of Kildare**

---

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1111 OF 2022**

**Cristo .....Appellant**

**v.**

**State... Respondent**

---

**ABOVE MENTIONED APPEAL HAS BEEN PREFERRED AGAINST THE  
JUDGEMENT/ORDER PASSED BY THE TRIAL COURT OF CALUMNY**

---

**WRITTEN SUBMISSION ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>ISSUES RAISED .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>WRITTEN PLEADINGS .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>A. The trial court has correctly applied the applicable test of proving facts “beyond all reasonable doubt” .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>A.1 Establishing guilt of the appellant against homicidal death of Lionel gleaned from last seen theory .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A.2 Chain of circumstantial evidences taken cumulatively to prove the hypothesis of guilt .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A.3 Medical evidence adds as a link to the chain of circumstances proving the guilt of the accused .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>A.4 Motive assumes great significance in a case based on circumstantial evidence .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>A.5 Shifting of onus on the accused to prove his innocence .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. The essentials ingredients of section 299/300 and 201 of the frisk penal code have been met in the facts and circumstances of the instant case .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>B.1 Essential Ingredients of offence under Section 299/300 are met, proving the guilt of the accused .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>B.2 Essential elements of Section 201 FPC are well founded in the conduct of Cristo with an ulterior motive to screen himself from legal punishment .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>PRAYER .....</b>	<b>22</b>

*Written Submission on Behalf of the Respondent*

---

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

---

**Statutes**

- The Frisk Penal Code, 1860 (Act No. 45 of 1860).
- The Frisk Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 (Act No. 2 of 1974).
- The Frisk Evidence Act, 1872 (Act No. 1 of 1872).
- Newzealand Evidence Act,2006.

**Constitution**

- The Constitution of India, 1950

**Cases**

<b>S.No.</b>	<b>Name of the Cases</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
1.	Abdul Waheed Khan and Ors. v. State of Andhra Pradesh AIR 2002 SC 2961.	19
2.	Ahmad Lone v. State, 1988 SLJ (NOC) (HC) 14.	14
3.	Anant Chintaman Lagu v.The State of Bombay, AIR 1960 SC 500.	11
4.	Anda and Ors.v. The State of Rajasthan AIR 1966 SC 148.	18
5.	Anjan Kumar Sarma and ors. v. State of Assam, AIR 2017 SC 2617.	8
6.	Ashok vs. State of Maharashtra, 2015(2) Bom CR (Cri)8.	14,16
7.	Bantu v. The State of U.P., (2008) 11 SCC 113.	9
8.	Bishnu Charan Das v. State of Orissa, 1985 Cr LJ 1118.	18
9.	Bombay Agarwal Co v Ram Chand Diwan Chand, AIR 1953 Nag 154.	16
10.	Chahat Khan v. State of Hrayana, AIR 1972 SC 2574.	18
11.	Chintamani Das v. State, AIR 1970 Ori 100.	9
12.	Dhira Choudhury v. State of Assam, 1982 Cr LJ 572.	9
13.	Digambar Gope v. State of West Bengal, 1997 Cr LJ 2072.	13
14.	Gudur Dosadh v. State of Bihar AIR 1972 SC 952.	18

**[THE KK LUTHRA MEMORIAL MOOT COURT, 2022]**

*Written Submission on Behalf of the Respondent*

15.	Inder Singh v. State (Delhi Administration), AIR 1978 SC 1091.	7
16.	Jarnail Singh v. State of Punjab, 2005 (3) RCR (CRIMINAL) 314.	11
17.	Kesar v. State of Rajasthan, (1988) 2 RLW 196 (Raj) (DB).	15
18.	Kishore Bhadke v. State of Maharashtra, AIR 2017 SC 279.	16
19.	Krishna Gope v. State of Bihar, AIR 2003 SC 3114.	13
20.	Machindra v. Sajjan Galfa Rankhamb and Ors., (2018) 1 SCC (Cri) 381.	13
21.	Madu v. State, (2012) 15 NWLR (PT 1324) 405, 202.	8
22.	Mangal Hansada v. State 1985 Cri LJ 1589.	13
23.	Mani Kumar Thapa v. State of Sikkim, AIR 2002 SC 2920.	21
24.	Mathew v. State of Kerala AIR 1991 SC 1376.	18
25.	Mohd. Arif v. State of NCT of Delhi, (2011)13 SCC 621.	9
26.	Mohibur Rahman and Anr. v. State of Assam, (2002) 6 SCC 715.	21
27.	Munish Mubar v. State of Haryana AIR 2013 SC 912.	16
28.	Naga Khan v. Emperor, (1922) 23 Cri LJ 111.	18
29.	NagindraBala Mitra v. Sunil Chandra Ray, AIR 1960 SC 706.	13
30.	Nanhe Singh v State of Uttarakhand 2012 Cr LJ 3128 (Utr).	20
31.	R v. Sheppard, 1810 R & R 169.	18
32.	R. v. Martin, (2005) VSC 121.	8
33.	Ranjeet Kumar Jha v. State of Bihar, 2012 Cr LJ 759.	21
34.	Raju v. State of Maharashtra, 2016 (2) BOMCR (CRI) 452.	11
35.	Rajwant and Anr. v. State of Kerala, AIR 1966 SC 1874.	20
36.	Rakesh v. The State of U.P., Cr.A. 556 of 2021 (SC).	13
37.	Ram Dahin Singh v. State of UP AIR 1971 SC 2013.	20
38.	Ramkishan Mithanlal Sharma v. State of Bombay, AIR 1955 SC 104.	21
39.	Ramabai v. Nivrutti Nimbhaji Chavan and Ors 1988 (2) Bom CR 161.	10
40.	Ramreddy Rajesh Khanna Reddy and Anr. v. State of Andhra Pradesh, AIR 2006 SC 1656.	8
41.	Ravinder Kumar v. State of Punjab, AIR 2001 SC 3570.	15
42.	Rokad Singh v. State of Madhya Pradesh, 1994 MPLJ 57.	13
43.	Ruli Ram and Ors. v. State of Haryana AIR 2002 SC 3360.	12, 19
44.	Sachchey Lal Tiwari v. State of U.P., AIR 2004 SC 5039.	11
45.	Sardul Singh v. State of Haryana, AIR 2002 SC 3462.	7

*Written Submission on Behalf of the Respondent*

46.	Sharad Birdichand Sharda v. State of Maharashtra, AIR 1984 SC 1602.	10
47.	Shivaji Genu Mohite V State of Maharashtra, AIR 1973 SC 55.	14
48.	Sivarajan v. State ILR, 1959 Ker 319.	14
49.	State of Bombay v Kathi Kalu Ogadh, AIR 1961 SC 1808.	12
50.	State of Goa v. Sanjay Thakran, (2007) 3 SCC 755.	8
51.	State of Maharashtra v Vithal, 1985 Cr LJ 664.	16
52.	State of Rajasthan v. Kashi Ram, AIR 2007 SC 144.	8
53.	State of Rajasthan v. Raja Ram, AIR 2003 SC 3601.	9
54.	State of Rajasthan vs. Kashi Ram, AIR 2007 SC 144.	15
55.	State of Tamil Nadu v. Suresh and Anor, 1998 SCC (Cri) 751.	14
56.	State of U.P. v. Deoman Upadhyaya AIR 1960 SC 1125.	11
57.	State of U.P. v. Satish, AIR 2005 SC 1000.	8
58.	State of West Bengal v. Orilal Jaiswal, (1994) 1 SCC 73.	7
59.	State v. Rayavarapu Punnayya AIR 1977 SC 45.	17
60.	Stephen Thomas Hudson v The Queen, MANU/NZSC/0106/2011.	15
61.	Tejas Gajendra Kschirsajer v. State of Maharashtra, 2020 ALLMR (Cri) 4163.	13
62.	Towell's case, (1854) 2 C. K. 309.	11
63.	Ummar Mahamad and Ors. v. State of Rajasthan, (2007) SCC 711.	13
64.	Vijay Shankar v. The State of Haryana, AIR 2015 SC 3686.	14
65.	Virsa Singh v. The State of Punjab AIR (1958) SC 465	19

**Books, Commentaries and Dictionaries**

- B.R. Sharma, *Forensic Science in Criminal Investigation & Trials*, (Universal Law Publishing, 5th edn.,2014).
- Dr Dennis Baker, *Glanville Williams, Textbook of Criminal Law*, (Sweet & Maxwell Ltd, 4th edn.,2015).
- Dr. Hari Singh Gour, *Penal Law of India*, (Law Publishers India Pvt Ltd, 11th edn.,2003).
- J.W. Cecil Turner, *Russell on Crime*, (Sweet & Maxwell Ltd, 12th edn.,1964).
- K.D. Gaur, *Textbook on Indian Penal Code* (Lexis Nexis, 7thedn., 2020).
- K.I. Vibhute, *PSA Pillai's Criminal Law* (Lexis Nexis, New Delhi, 14th edn., 2019).
- M.P. Jain, *Indian Constitutional Law* (Lexis Nexis, Gurgaon, 8th edn., 2018).

*Written Submission on Behalf of the Respondent*

- Modi, *A Textbook of Medical Jurisprudence and Toxicology*, (LexisNexis, 26th edn.,2018).
- R.A. Nelson's, *Indian penal Code*, (New Delhi LexisNexis Butterworths, 9th edn.,2003).
- R.V. Kelkar, *R.V. Kelkar's Lectures on Criminal Procedure* (Eastern Book Company, 5th edn., 2015).
- Ram Jethmalani, D.S. Chopra, *The Indian Penal Code*, (Thomson Reuters, 1st edn., 2017).
- Ram Jethmalani, D.S. Chopra, *The Law of Evidence*, (Thomson Reuters, 1st edn., 2013).
- Ratanlal & Dhirajlal, *Law of Crimes*, (Bharat Law House, 26th edn., 2007).
- Ratanlal & Dhirajlal, *The Indian Penal Code*, (Wadhwa Nagpur, 30th edn., 2006).
- Ratanlal & Dhirajlal, *The Law of Evidence*, (LexisNexis, 25th edn.,2018).
- Replevin, *Black's Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014).
- Sarkar, *The Law of Evidence*, (Sweet and Soft, 7th edn., 2020).
- Sir John Woodroffe & Syed Amir Ali, *Law of Evidence*, (LexisNexis, 21st edn.,2020).
